

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Oct 12 2023  
05:25PM EDT  
Transaction ID 71079388

Charleston Gazette-Mail d/b/a  
HD Media, LLC,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,

v.

Appeal No. 23-ICA-248

West Virginia University Board of Governors,

Defendant Below, Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
**WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY BOARD OF GOVERNORS**

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Monongalia County  
Honorable Cindy Scott, Presiding

Natalie Atkinson (WV Bar #12030)  
Philip J. Combs (WV Bar # 6056)  
Bryant J. Spann (WV Bar # 8628)  
**THOMAS COMBS & SPANN, PLLC**  
P.O. Box 3824  
Charleston, WV 25338-3824

*Attorneys for Respondent West Virginia  
University Board of Governors*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. This Court Should Strike Petitioner’s Reliance on Facts outside the Record.....1

    B. Procedural History of the Case .....1

    C. The Circuit Court Granted Summary Judgment as to all Claims Against the University.....3

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....6

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....11

IV. ARGUMENT.....11

    A. The WVOGPA Permits Governing Bodies to Hold Closed Sessions When Necessary to Carry Out the Business of Government .....11

    B. The Lower Court Did Not Err in Finding that the Board’s Preliminary Discussions About the University’s Response to the Ongoing Coronavirus Pandemic and Social Justice Issues Are Exempted from West Virginia’s Open Meetings Law .....13

        i. With the exception of the privileged discussion with its counsel, all topics at issue fit within the “commercial competition” exception .....13

        ii. Petitioner’s narrow reading of the (b)(9) exception is insupportable.....17

    C. The Lower Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion When it Ruled that Section 6-9A-4(b)(12) Exempts Review of Deliberative Memoranda from the Open Meeting Requirements.....19

    D. The WVOGPA Expressly Permits a Public Body to Enter Executive Session to Receive the Counsel of Its Attorney .....22

    E. The Board’s June 19, 2020 Meeting Agenda Provided Notice of All Topics to be Discussed in Executive Session .....24

        i. The Board’s agenda was sufficiently descriptive.....24

ii. The circuit court appropriately found that any deficiency in the June 19, 2020 meeting agenda was de minimis and did not justify an award of fees.....29

F. It is Not the Province of this Court to Award Attorney’s Fees.....30

V. CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Capriotti v. Jefferson Cnty. Planning Comm’n*, No. 13-1243, 2015 WL 869318, at \*8 (W. Va. Feb. 26, 2015) ..... passim

*Daily Gazette Co. v. West Virginia Dev. Office*, 198 W. Va. 563, 482 S.E.2d 180 (1996)..... 19

*Highland Mining Co. v. West Virginia University School of Medicine*, 235 W. Va. 370, 774 S.E.2d 36 (2015) ..... 20, 21

*Peters v. County Comm’n of Wood Cnty.*, 209 W. Va. 94, 543 S.E.2d 51 (2000) ..... 6, 9, 22

*State ex rel. United Hosp. Ctr., Inc. v. Bedell*, 484 S.E.2d 199 (W. Va. 1997) ..... 22

*United States Fish and Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.*, 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021)..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Ethics Comm. Advisory Opinion No. 2008-17 ..... 28

Ethics Comm. Advisory Opinion No. 2009-02 ..... 28

Ethics Comm. Advisory Opinion No. 2009-04 ..... 28

W. Va. Code § 29B-1-3-1 ..... 7, 9, 19

W. Va. R. App. P. 20 ..... 11

W. Va. University Bd. of Governors R. 5.1 Section 2.2..... 3, 21

W.Va. Code § 6-9A-1 ..... passim
